## **Notice of Decision**



57/SP/1902/2019

of the Sale and Supply of **IN THE MATTER** 

Alcohol Act 2012

AND

**IN THE MATTER** of an application by Hurunui

Rugby Football Club

Incorporated for an on-site special licence pursuant to s.138 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 36 School Road, Culverden and known as Culverden Rugby Football Club

## BEFORE THE HURUNUI DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Deputy Chair: Councillor R Davison

## **DECISION (ON THE PAPERS)**

This is an application by Hurunui Rugby Football Club Incorporated for an on-site special licence in respect of premises situated at 36 School Road, Culverden and known as Culverden Rugby Football Club

The nature of the particular event for which the licence is sought is the Sponsors Day with the days and hours authorised for the sale of alcohol being Saturday 15 June 2019 from 12.00 midday to 5.00pm. The bar will cease trading at 4.30pm to allow a 'drink up' time. The licensed area is supervised and includes the interior of the tent located in the centre of 'number 1' pitch.

The club is seeking a special licence for their 'Sponsors Day'. This will involve the hosting of club's sponsors at a licensed tent set up within the rugby grounds. The sponsors and their families will be identified with stamps, which permits entry into the licensed area. Coaches and team management will also be allowed entry to the sponsors' tent.

Fifty people, aged 0 to 90 years, are expected to attend.

The manager for the event will be Hamish Galletly, who has held a manager's certificate since February 2017.

In their reports, the Police, Medical Officer of Health, and District Licensing Inspector have raised no matters in opposition to this application.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s. 142 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-site special licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, to any person attending this occasion or event.

The licence may issue immediately.

Dated at Amberley this day of 28 May 2019

Hurunui District Licensing Committee